

No. 22-529

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONFERENCE OF
STATE BANK SUPERVISORS AND AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE
REGULATORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW LAMBERT
Deputy General Counsel
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK
SUPERVISORS
1300 I St. NW, Suite 700 East
Washington, DC 20005

ARTHUR E. WILMARTH, JR.
Professor Emeritus of Law
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052

STEFAN L. JOURET
Counsel of Record
JOURET LLC
265 Franklin Street
Suite 1702
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 523-0133
jouret@jouretllc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Decision Below Severely Undermines the States’ Longstanding Authority to Regulate Financial Institutions and Protect Consumers.....4

 A. Our Federal System Empowers States to Regulate Financial Institutions and Protect Consumers of Financial Services4

 B. The Decision Below Greatly Weakens the Dual Banking System7

 C. The Decision Below Encourages the OCC to Pursue Backdoor Preemption Efforts to Increase its Power and Budget by Overriding State Laws10

II. The OCC’s Regulation Violates the Preemption Process and Preemption Standard Mandated by Congress.....14

 A. The OCC’s Issuance of its 2011 Rule Violated the Preemption Process Required by 12 U.S.C. § 25b14

 B. The OCC’s Regulation Violates the Preemption Standard Established by Congress in 12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)16

III. The Decision Below Violates the Governing Preemption Standard Established by Congress and This Court.....	19
A. The Decision Below Contravenes the <i>Barnett Bank</i> “Prevents or Significantly Interferes” Preemption Standard Codified in 12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B).....	19
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Barnett Bank</i> and Other Decisions of this Court.....	24
C. The Second Circuit Relied on Decisions That Do Not Support Its <i>Per Se</i> Preemption Rule.....	28
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	5, 6, 25
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	3, 6, 7, 12, 15-21, 24, 28
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	22
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	4, 23, 24, 34
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	23
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	2, 5, 18
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	32, 33, 34
<i>First Agric. Nat’l Bank v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	34
<i>First Nat’l Bank in San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923).....	34

<i>Hymes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	16, 20, 21
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Mgrs., Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	2, 4, 5
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	13
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 567 (2018)	7, 14, 19
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	15
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896)	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	23, 28-30, 32, 33
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870)	6, 24, 25, 28
<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	5
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	28-33
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	22
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	23, 24, 34
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	19
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	22

<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	15
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 24	20, 25, 26, 27
12 U.S.C. § 25b	2, 3, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 25b(a)(2).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B).....	3, 7, 14-24, 34
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(2).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(A).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(B).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(5)(A).....	18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 25b(c)	14
12 U.S.C. § 25b(e)	6
12 U.S.C. § 25b(h).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 29	25, 26
12 U.S.C. § 265	32
12 U.S.C. § 371	20
12 U.S.C. § 5101	2
12 U.S.C. §§ 5101-17	1
12 U.S.C. § 5553	15
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	6, 7, 15, 16, 19

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. § 5-601	20
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 7.4008(d)	14
12 C.F.R. § 34.4.....	3
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)	10, 11, 14
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b)	12
12 C.F.R. § 4007(b)	14
Bank Lending and Operations: Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904, 1917 (Jan. 13, 2004)	10, 17, 18
Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation, 76 Fed. Reg. 43549 (July 21, 2011)	10, 14, 15, 17
Other Authorities	
Richard E. Ellis, <i>Aggressive Nationalism: McCulloch v. Maryland and the Foundation of Federal Authority in the Young Republic</i> (2007)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (Conf. Rep.) (2010), <i>reprinted in</i> 2010 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722	20
Conference of State Bank Supervisors, <i>Reengineering Nonbank Supervision</i> , Chapter Three: Overview of Nonbank Mortgage (Sept. 2019).....	8
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	11, 12, 13, 19
Catherine M. Sharkey, “Preemption by Preamble: Federal Agencies and the Federalization of Tort Law,” 56 <i>DePaul Law Review</i> 227 (2007)	13

Speech by Comptroller of the Currency John D. Hawke, Jr. (Feb. 12, 2002).....	11
<i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (Jan. 2011)	11, 12, 13
<i>Inside Mortgage Finance</i> , “Top 50 Firms in Owned Mortgage Servicing: 4Q22,” (2023).....	9
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., “Policy Brief: The OCC’s Repeated Failures to Comply with the Dodd-Frank Act and Other Legal Authorities Governing the Scope of Preemption for National Banks and Federal Savings Associations,” (Geo. Wash. Leg. Stud. Res. Paper No. 2021-51, Nov. 8, 2021).....	16, 17
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., “The Dodd-Frank Act’s Expansion of State Authority to Protect Consumers of Financial Services,” 36 <i>Journal of Corporation Law</i> 893 (2011).....	6, 19
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., “The Second Circuit’s <i>Cantero</i> Decision Is Wrong About Preemption under the National Bank Act,” 41 <i>Banking & Financial Services Policy Report</i> No. 11 (Nov. 2022)	25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34
